WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into an agreement dated January 15, 2019 for 
Consultant to provide construction support services in connection with the I-405 Improvement 
Project (the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant increased Consultant’s maximum compensation to Three 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) to enable City to use Consultant for additional 
construction support services through Amendment Number One to the Agreement, dated 
February 16, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement provides for a term of three (3) years, with the 
option to extend the term for two (2) additional one (1) year periods;